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1 SCOPE OF STUDY 
1.1 PROJECT SUMMARY 
At the request of the City of Coburg (City), Local Government Personnel Services (LGPS) conducted a salary and benefits analysis, including market-based 
recommendations for the City’s information and consideration. 

1.2 POSITIONS INCLUDED 
Twenty-three (23) city positions were included in the project and are listed below.   

Position Title Position Title 

City Administrator Administrative Assistant III 

Finance Director Police Clerk/Evidence Technician 

Chief of Police Accountant 

Assistant City Administrator Public Works Operator II 

Public Works Director Planning Technician 

Municipal Court Administrator Public Works Operator I 

City Recorder Administrative Assistant II 

Planning & Community Development Director Administrative Assistant II/Emergency Manager 

Police Officer 2 Administrative Assistant I 

Police Officer 1 Public Works Worker 

Public Works Operator III Reserve Officer 

Utility Billing/Administrative Assistant  
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1.3 COMPARATORS 
LGPS collected and compiled salary data by surveying eleven (11) comparator organizations selected by the City of Coburg. 

LGPS requested data from each of the comparators. Participation information is listed below 

Entity Population* Participation 

Lane County 381,365 Participated 

City of Eugene 173,620 Participated 

City of Springfield 61,535 Participated 

City of Corvallis 59,730 Participated 

City of Cottage Grove 10,155 Participated 

City of Stayton 7,880 Participated 

City of Junction City 6,200 Participation 

City of Creswell 5,585 Participated 

City of Brownsville 1,730 Participated 

City of Amity 1,705 No Participation 

City of Tangent 1,265 Participated 

City of Drain 1,165 Participated 

The City of Coburg is estimated to have a population of 1,375*. 

*PSU December 15, 2020 Certified Population Estimates.  

LGPS generally recommends entities select comparators from within a population range of 150% and 50% to its own, with additional consideration made to geographic proximity and the 
City’s historical comparators.  The majority of comparators included this project are outside LGPS’s recommended population range. 
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2 METHODOLOGY 
2.1 OVERVIEW 
LGPS collected job descriptions, salary data, and benefits information from the City of Coburg and each comparator organization. Data was analyzed, compiled 
and presented in this report.   

2.2 POSITION ANALYSES 
Appendix A includes raw data tables for City positions. The data presented in Appendix A illustrates the City’s market position compared to similar jobs in the 
surveyed organizations.   

In terms of mathematics, salary data in Appendix A is presented as a percentage difference from the average and median (at the minimum, mid-point, and 
maximum).  This method is used to clearly communicate what percentage the City would apply to their own data should the City chose to adjust wages up or down 
to match the market data.  

Example: If the City paid $4,000 per month and the market average was $5,000 per month, the percentage difference as -25%. The data could 
then be calculated as follows: $4,000 x 1.25 = $5,000. Conversely, if the City paid $5,000 per month and the market was $4,000 per month, 
the percentage difference would 20%.  To calculate: $5,000 x (1 - .20) = $4,000. 

This is a simple math method to provide clear and easily understandable information regarding how the City compares to the market. 
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3 FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS 
3.1 INSUFFICIENT JOB MATCHES 
LGPS collected job descriptions from each comparator, to ensure proper matches were made for an “apples-to-apples” comparison. Positions were reviewed and 
comparisons made in order to match City positions with like positions at each comparator organization.   

In most cases, no two jobs are exactly alike; therefore, LGPS evaluated job duties and qualifications as well as program responsibility and supervisory duties to 
match the City’s jobs with substantially similar jobs at comparator entities.  Because each entity has different structures for program delivery, staff size, and 
organizational philosophies, not all comparator entities have positions that can be matched with the City’s positions.  In these cases, no comparable class exists 
and is noted, where applicable, on the Raw Data Report (see Appendix A).   

The following positions yielded an insufficient number of job matches:  

Position Title Matches 

Administrative Assistant II / Emergency Manager 1 

Reserve Officer 1 
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3.2 HEALTH INSURANCE COMPARISON 
LGPS collected health plan details from the City’s comparators. Plan details and other related information were evaluated and have been summarized in the 
table below. Where more than one plan is offered by a comparator, data for the plan most similar to the City’s is presented.   

 
Notes / Comments: 
Prescription Co-Pay Columns: Prescription co-pay types are not standardized across plans, resulting in a mix of Flat Dollar and Percentage Copays.  Consequently, average and 
median are unable to be accurately calculated and, therefore, are not presented. 
Lane County:  Premium cost share formula = employees pay a flat amount per pay period. 
Junction City: Provides annual MERP for represented employees only; $300/yr for Police unit, $100/yr for General Employee unit. 
Corvallis: Premium cost share formula = Employer pays 97% dent/vision premium and 100% vision premium. 
Tangent: Does not offer medical insurance - dental only. 
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3.3 PAID LEAVE COMPARISON 
LGPS collected details about paid leave accrual programs from the City’s comparators. Paid leave accruals are presented in the below table terms of days 
accrued per year. The total days per year at the 10-year mark includes sick, holiday, personal/other, and vacation accrued after completion of 10 years of 
service. 

 
Notes / Comments: 
Lane Co: Employees accrue time management leave instead of traditional sick and vacation leave.   
Exempt employees accrue 3 more Time Management leave days per year than non-exempt employees.  Additional exempt leave accruals are reflected in Personal/Other column. 
Eugene: 7 Management vacation days are awarded to exempt employees.  
1 Be Well Day is awarded to all employees.  Both are included in the Personal/Other column above.   
Springfield: Employees accrue PTO instead of traditional sick and vacation leave.   
Exempt employees accrue 5 more vacation leave days per year than non-exempt employees as reflected in Personal/Other column. 
Corvallis: Management exempt employees accrue an additional 7 vacation days per year; see Personal/Other column. 
Cottage Grove: One bonus vacation day per year is credited to each full-time employee using 3 days or less in sick leave; see Personal/Other column.  
Junction City: Police represented employees accru one additional paid holiday per year; see Personal/Other Column 
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3.4 ANCILLARY BENEFITS COMPARISON 
LGPS collected collective bargaining agreements, policy statements, and other documents from the City’s comparators in order to glean details about ancillary 
benefits provided to employees. The below table is a comparison of ancillary benefit programs provided. 
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3.5 INCENTIVE COMPARISON 
LGPS collected details about incentive programs provided by the City’s comparators. The table below shows a 
comparison of incentive programs offered. 
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3.6 SALARY STRUCTURE COMPARISON 
LGPS collected salary schedules from the City’s comparators in order to gain information about how each comparator has structured is salary schedule.  The 
below table is a salary structure comparison. Where more than one salary schedule is in place, data for the salary schedule most similar to the City’s is 
presented. 
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4 RECOMMENDATIONS 
4.1 OVERVIEW 
LGPS generally recommends selection of comparators within a population range of 150% and 50% to that of the City. The majority of comparators include in the 
project, at the request of the City, fall significantly outside the recommended range.  As a result, services provided, staff size, and budgets are dissimilar to that of 
the City.  

Because of these factors, job duties for many comparators are organized amongst positions in a manner that is not easily compared to Coburg. Furthermore, these 
factors contribute to salaries not easily compared to Coburg’s. The City should take this into account as it makes decisions based on the information and 
recommendations contained in this report.  

The City of Coburg retains the ability to employ the use of these recommendations as it deems appropriate. 

4.2 SALARY SCHEDULE 
The City’s current salary schedule is well structured.  LGPS recommends the City maintain its current salary schedule, making annual cost of living adjustments 
and other minor adjustments as needed to maintain internal and external equity. Maintaining the pay structure provides fair pay for employees without creating 
unknown budgetary liability for the City.  Written compensation policies go hand-in-hand with the City’s salary schedule. 

4.3 CLASSIFICATION SERIES 
The City of Coburg has implemented several classification series in an effort to provide growth opportunities to its employees; some of which do not yet have 
defined job descriptions. 

As the City continues to offer growth opportunities to its employees, LGPS recommends it pay particular attention to the qualifications and duties required for 
employees to grow within a given classification series. Duties and qualifications should be graduated within a series. Classification placement on the salary schedule 
should be consistent with the level of qualifications and duties required, and in relation to other positions internally.  
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4.4 MARKET PLACEMENT 
Overall, the City shows as placing significantly behind the market. This is primarily due to the factors described in section 4.1, above. 

With that said, generally, administrative positions appear to be more closely paced with the market. Whereas, supervisory positions and public works positions 
appear to be farther behind the market.  The City may consider making adjustments to these positions in order to bring them more in line with other positions, both 
internally and externally. 
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5 FUTURE CONSIDERATIONS 
5.1 RECRUITMENT  
It is important to consider recruitment and retention issues when considering the assignment of jobs to particular pay grades.  On indicator of the possible need to 
address the assigned salary grade for a classification would be a history of difficulties in recruiting for and retaining employees in a particular job classification. 

5.2 MAINTENANCE AND CONTINUATION 
Individual classifications should be monitored and tracked as part of the City of Coburg’s regular salary review process.  At minimum all job classifications and the 
compensation structure should be reviewed every four to six years.  Some individual job classifications may require closer monitoring and be reviewed on a more 
frequent basis.  
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INDEX OF POSITIONS INCLUDED IN THE RAW DATA, APPENDIX A 

LISTED IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER 
 

Position Title Page 
Accountant 15 
Administrative Assistant I 21 
Administrative Assistant II 19 
Administrative Assistant II/Emergency Manager 20 
Administrative Assistant III 13 
Assistant City Administrator 4 
Chief of Police 3 
City Administrator 1 
City Recorder 7 
Finance Director 2 
Municipal Court Administrator 6 
Planning & Community Development Director 8 
Planning Technician 17 
Police Clerk/Evidence Technician 14 
Police Officer 1 10 
Police Officer 2 9 
Public Works Director 5 
Public Works Operator I 5 
Public Works Operator II 16 
Public Works Operator III 11 
Public Works Worker 22 
Reserve Officer 23 
Utility Billing/Administrative Assistant 12 
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Raw Data Report

City Administrator

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 Department Director (Chief Operations Officer) 8,618.13 10,644.40 12,670.67 6% -50.00 9,085.22 11,233.06 13,380.91
Eugene 173,620 Assistant City Manager 10,181.60 11,472.94 12,764.27 6% -193.80 10,598.70 11,967.51 13,336.33
Springfield 61,535 City Manager 14,584.25 14,584.25 14,584.25 6% -195.58 15,263.73 15,263.73 15,263.73
Corvallis 59,730 City Manager 16,132.00 16,132.00 16,132.00 6% -162.00 16,937.92 16,937.92 16,937.92
Cottage Grove 10,155 City Manager 11,602.50 11,602.50 11,602.50 6% -115.54 12,183.11 12,183.11 12,183.11
Stayton 7,880 City Manager 9,942.50 9,942.50 9,942.50 0% -329.29 9,613.21 9,613.21 9,613.21
Junction City 6,200 City Administrator 8,741.17 8,741.17 8,741.17 6% 0.00 9,265.64 9,265.64 9,265.64
Creswell 5,585 City Manager 10,225.58 10,225.58 10,225.58 6% 0.00 10,839.12 10,839.12 10,839.12
Brownsville 1,730 City Administrator 5,787.60 6,506.93 7,226.27 0% -115.06 5,672.54 6,391.87 7,111.21
Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 City Manager 4,031.73 4,500.60 4,969.47 0% 0.00 4,031.73 4,500.60 4,969.47
Drain 1,165 City Administrator 8,633.00 8,633.00 8,633.00 6% 0.00 9,150.98 9,150.98 9,150.98

Average 9,861.82 10,271.44 10,681.06 -105.57 10,240.17 10,667.89 11,095.60 10

Median 9,942.50 10,225.58 10,225.58 -115.06 9,613.21 10,839.12 10,839.12 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 City Administrator 7,998.08 7,998.08 7,998.08 6% -110.16 8,367.80 8,367.80 8,367.80 0

% difference from average -23.30% -28.42% -33.55% 4.17% -22.38% -27.49% -32.60% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -24.31% -27.85% -27.85% -4.45% -14.88% -29.53% -29.53% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Finance Director

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 Manager, Sr (Admin & Finance Manager) 6,713.20 8,293.14 9,873.07 6% -50.00 7,065.99 8,740.72 10,415.45 Bach + 6 years exp

Eugene 173,620 Finance Director 9,314.93 10,663.47 12,012.00 6% -193.80 9,680.03 11,109.47 12,538.92 Bachelor's Degree Required

Springfield 61,535 Finance Director 8,196.75 9,562.00 10,927.25 6% -195.58 8,492.98 9,940.14 11,387.31
Corvallis 59,730 Financial Services Manager 7,682.37 8,994.64 10,306.90 6% -162.00 7,981.31 9,372.31 10,763.31
Cottage Grove 10,155 Finance Director 7,075.00 8,052.50 9,030.00 6% -115.54 7,383.96 8,420.11 9,456.26 Bach + 3 years

Stayton 7,880 Finance Director 7,075.08 8,153.23 9,231.38 0% -329.29 6,745.79 7,823.94 8,902.09 Bachelor's Degree + 4 years experience

Junction City 6,200 Finance Director 5,544.00 6,014.50 6,485.00 6% 0.00 5,876.64 6,375.37 6,874.10
Creswell 5,585 Finance Director 6,163.42 7,347.83 8,532.25 6% 0.00 6,533.22 7,788.70 9,044.19
Brownsville 1,730 NCC

Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 Finance Director 3,523.87 3,935.53 4,347.20 0% 0.00 3,523.87 3,935.53 4,347.20
Drain 1,165 NCC

Average 6,809.85 7,890.76 8,971.67 -116.25 7,031.53 8,167.37 9,303.20 9

Median 7,075.00 8,153.23 9,231.38 -115.54 7,065.99 8,420.11 9,456.26 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Finance Director 5,463.47 6,266.00 7,068.53 6% -110.16 5,681.11 6,531.80 7,382.49 0

% difference from average -24.64% -25.93% -26.92% -5.52% -23.77% -25.04% -26.02% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -29.50% -30.12% -30.60% -4.88% -24.38% -28.91% -28.09% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Chief of Police

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 NCC

Eugene 173,620 Chief of Police - Assistant 10,247.47 11,550.93 12,854.40 6% -193.80 10,668.51 12,050.19 13,431.86
Springfield 61,535 Police Chief 8,281.83 9,937.04 11,592.25 6% -195.58 8,583.16 10,337.68 12,092.21
Corvallis 59,730 Police Chief 10,635.74 12,452.46 14,269.18 6% -162.00 11,111.88 13,037.61 14,963.33
Cottage Grove 10,155 Police Chief 7,565.00 8,610.50 9,656.00 6% -115.54 7,903.36 9,011.59 10,119.82
Stayton 7,880 Police Chief 7,641.09 8,805.48 9,969.88 0% -329.29 7,311.80 8,476.19 9,640.59
Junction City 6,200 Police Chief 7,332.00 7,954.50 8,577.00 6% 0.00 7,771.92 8,431.77 9,091.62
Creswell 5,585 NCC

Brownsville 1,730 NCC

Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 NCC

Average 8,617.19 9,885.15 11,153.12 -166.03 8,891.77 10,224.17 11,556.57 6

Median 7,961.46 9,371.26 10,781.06 -177.90 8,243.26 9,674.64 11,106.01 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Chief of Police 6,153.33 7,056.67 7,960.00 6% -110.16 6,412.37 7,369.91 8,327.44 0

% difference from average -40.04% -40.08% -40.11% -50.72% -38.67% -38.73% -38.78% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -29.38% -32.80% -35.44% -61.49% -28.55% -31.27% -33.37% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Assistant City Administrator

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 Asst Department Director (Chief Deputy) 8,325.20 10,285.60 12,246.00 6% -50.00 8,774.71 10,852.74 12,930.76
Eugene 173,620 NCC

Springfield 61,535 Assistant City Manager 9,166.17 11,000.25 12,834.33 6% -195.58 9,520.56 11,464.69 13,408.81
Corvallis 59,730 NCC

Cottage Grove 10,155 Assistant to the City Manager 5,911.00 6,727.50 7,544.00 6% -115.54 6,150.12 7,015.61 7,881.10 Also HR

Stayton 7,880 NCC

Junction City 6,200 NCC

Creswell 5,585 NCC

Brownsville 1,730 NCC

Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 NCC

Average 7,800.79 9,337.78 10,874.78 -120.37 8,148.46 9,777.68 11,406.89 3

Median 8,325.20 10,285.60 12,246.00 -115.54 8,774.71 10,852.74 12,930.76 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Assistant City Administrator 5,463.47 6,266.00 7,068.53 6% -110.16 5,681.11 6,531.80 7,382.49 0

% difference from average -42.78% -49.02% -53.85% -9.27% -43.43% -49.69% -54.51% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -52.38% -64.15% -73.25% -4.88% -54.45% -66.15% -75.15% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Public Works Director

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 NCC

Eugene 173,620 Maintenance Director 8,446.53 9,794.20 11,141.87 6% -193.80 8,759.52 10,188.05 11,616.58
Springfield 61,535 Operations/Maintenance Manager 7,119.67 8,542.88 9,966.08 6% -195.58 7,351.27 8,859.87 10,368.47
Corvallis 59,730 Public Works Director 10,143.13 11,875.72 13,608.31 6% -162.00 10,589.72 12,426.26 14,262.81 Bachelor's Degree + 7 years experience

Cottage Grove 10,155 NCC

Stayton 7,880 Public Works Director 7,075.08 8,153.23 9,231.38 0% -329.29 6,745.79 7,823.94 8,902.09 Bachelor's Degree + 4 years experience

Junction City 6,200 Public Works Director 6,378.00 6,919.50 7,461.00 6% 0.00 6,760.68 7,334.67 7,908.66
Creswell 5,585 Public Works Director 5,945.42 7,028.29 8,111.17 6% 0.00 6,302.14 7,449.99 8,597.84
Brownsville 1,730 Public Works Superintendent 4,988.53 5,609.07 6,229.60 0% -115.06 4,873.47 5,494.01 6,114.54 Bachelor's Degree + 3 years

Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 Public Works Foreman 8,422.75 8,422.75 8,422.75 6% 0.00 8,928.12 8,928.12 8,928.12 Working Supervisor

Average 7,314.89 8,293.20 9,271.52 -124.47 7,538.84 8,563.11 9,587.39 7

Median 7,097.37 8,287.99 8,827.06 -138.53 7,055.97 8,341.90 8,915.10 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Public Works Director 5,288.40 6,064.07 6,839.73 6% -110.16 5,495.54 6,317.75 7,139.96 M3

% difference from average -38.32% -36.76% -35.55% -12.99% -37.18% -35.54% -34.28% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -34.21% -36.67% -29.06% -25.75% -28.39% -32.04% -24.86% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Municipal Court Administrator

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 NCC

Eugene 173,620 Court Operations Supervisor 5,298.80 6,077.07 6,855.33 6% -193.80 5,422.93 6,247.89 7,072.85 HS+ & 4 years

Springfield 61,535 Court Supervisor 5,312.50 6,374.58 7,436.67 6% -195.58 5,435.67 6,561.48 7,687.29
Corvallis 59,730 Court Services Supervisor 5,589.23 6,543.95 7,498.67 6% -162.00 5,762.58 6,774.59 7,786.59
Cottage Grove 10,155 NCC

Stayton 7,880 NCC

Junction City 6,200 Administrative Aide IV - Court 3,373.00 3,584.50 3,796.00 6% 0.00 3,575.38 3,799.57 4,023.76 Not Supervisory

Creswell 5,585 NCC

Brownsville 1,730 NCC

Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 NCC

Average 4,893.38 5,645.02 6,396.67 -137.85 5,049.14 5,845.88 6,642.62 4

Median 5,305.65 6,225.82 7,146.00 -177.90 5,429.30 6,404.68 7,380.07 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Municipal Court Administrator 4,016.13 4,606.33 5,196.53 6% -110.16 4,146.94 4,772.55 5,398.17 M2

% difference from average -21.84% -22.55% -23.09% -25.13% -21.76% -22.49% -23.05% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -32.11% -35.16% -37.51% -61.49% -30.92% -34.20% -36.71% NR: No Response Received



City of Coburg Salary Survey LGPS Appendix A; Page 7 of 23

Raw Data Report

City Recorder

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 NCC

Eugene 173,620 Management Analyst 2 5,298.80 6,077.07 6,855.33 6% -193.80 5,422.93 6,247.89 7,072.85
Springfield 61,535 Administrative Aide/City Recorder 4,678.58 5,614.29 6,550.00 6% -195.58 4,763.72 5,755.57 6,747.42
Corvallis 59,730 City Recorder 6,133.37 7,181.03 8,228.69 6% -162.00 6,339.37 7,449.89 8,560.41 Bachelor's Degree + 4 years experience

Cottage Grove 10,155 Administrative Assistant / City Recorder 4,420.00 5,030.50 5,641.00 6% -115.54 4,569.66 5,216.79 5,863.92
Stayton 7,880 NCC

Junction City 6,200 City Recorder 4,191.00 4,547.00 4,903.00 6% 0.00 4,442.46 4,819.82 5,197.18
Creswell 5,585 City Recorder 4,329.08 5,099.38 5,869.67 6% 0.00 4,588.83 5,405.34 6,221.85
Brownsville 1,730 NCC

Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 Administrative Assistant / Planner 5,026.42 5,026.42 5,026.42 6% 0.00 5,328.00 5,328.00 5,328.00 Also HR, minimal planning

Average 4,868.18 5,510.81 6,153.44 -95.27 5,065.00 5,746.19 6,427.38 6

Median 4,678.58 5,099.38 5,869.67 -115.54 4,763.72 5,405.34 6,221.85 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 City Recorder 4,347.20 4,985.93 5,624.67 6% -110.16 4,497.87 5,174.93 5,851.99 M2

% difference from average -11.98% -10.53% -9.40% 13.51% -12.61% -11.04% -9.83% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -7.62% -2.28% -4.36% -4.88% -5.91% -4.45% -6.32% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Planning & Community Development Director

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 Manager, Sr (Land Management Manager) 7,047.73 8,706.53 10,365.33 6% -50.00 7,420.59 9,178.92 10,937.25
Eugene 173,620 Planning Director 8,446.53 9,794.20 11,141.87 6% -193.80 8,759.52 10,188.05 11,616.58
Springfield 61,535 Comprehensive Planning Manager 6,184.00 7,420.58 8,657.17 6% -195.58 6,359.46 7,670.24 8,981.02
Corvallis 59,730 Planning Division Manager 7,682.37 8,994.64 10,306.90 6% -162.00 7,981.31 9,372.31 10,763.31
Cottage Grove 10,155 NCC

Stayton 7,880 Planning & Development Director 6,317.04 7,279.66 8,242.28 0% -329.29 5,987.75 6,950.37 7,912.99
Junction City 6,200 NCC

Creswell 5,585 Senior Planner 4,694.33 5,596.42 6,498.50 6% 0.00 4,975.99 5,932.20 6,888.41 Requires HS + 3 years experience

Brownsville 1,730 NCC

Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 NCC

Average 6,728.67 7,965.34 9,202.01 -155.11 6,914.10 8,215.35 9,516.59 6

Median 6,682.38 8,063.56 9,482.03 -177.90 6,890.03 8,424.58 9,872.17 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Planning & Community Development Director 4,307.58 4,939.96 5,572.33 6% -110.16 4,455.88 5,126.20 5,796.51 0

% difference from average -56.21% -61.24% -65.14% -40.81% -55.17% -60.26% -64.18% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -55.13% -63.23% -70.16% -61.49% -54.63% -64.34% -70.31% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Police Officer 2

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 Sergeant 5,125.47 6,333.60 7,541.73 6% -50.00 5,383.00 6,663.62 7,944.23 Assoc + 4 years

Eugene 173,620 Police Sergeant 8,283.60 8,780.20 9,276.80 6% -193.80 8,586.82 9,113.21 9,639.61
Springfield 61,535 Police Sergeant 7,307.08 7,964.04 8,621.00 6% -195.58 7,549.93 8,246.30 8,942.68
Corvallis 59,730 Police Sergeant 6,817.94 7,759.75 8,701.56 6% -162.00 7,065.02 8,063.34 9,061.65
Cottage Grove 10,155 Police Sergeant 6,252.00 6,252.00 6,252.00 6% -115.54 6,511.58 6,511.58 6,511.58
Stayton 7,880 Police Sergeant 6,133.05 7,067.63 8,002.22 0% -329.29 5,803.76 6,738.34 7,672.93
Junction City 6,200 Police Officer II 4,906.00 5,434.50 5,963.00 6% 0.00 5,200.36 5,760.57 6,320.78
Creswell 5,585 NCC

Brownsville 1,730 NCC

Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 NCC

Average 6,403.59 7,084.53 7,765.47 -149.46 6,585.78 7,299.57 8,013.35 7

Median 6,252.00 7,067.63 8,002.22 -162.00 6,511.58 6,738.34 7,944.23 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Police Officer 2 5,099.47 5,848.27 6,597.07 6% -110.16 5,295.27 6,089.00 6,882.73 12

% difference from average -25.57% -21.14% -17.71% -35.67% -24.37% -19.88% -16.43% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -22.60% -20.85% -21.30% -47.06% -22.97% -10.66% -15.42% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Police Officer 1

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 Deputy Sherrif 4,829.07 5,473.00 6,116.93 6% -50.00 5,068.81 5,751.38 6,433.95
Eugene 173,620 Police Officer 5,378.53 6,118.67 6,858.80 6% -193.80 5,507.44 6,291.98 7,076.53
Springfield 61,535 Police Officer 5,449.17 6,036.29 6,623.42 6% -195.58 5,580.54 6,202.89 6,825.24
Corvallis 59,730 Police Officer 5,504.27 6,264.65 7,025.03 6% -162.00 5,672.53 6,478.53 7,284.53
Cottage Grove 10,155 Police Officer 4,360.00 4,962.50 5,565.00 6% -115.54 4,506.06 5,144.71 5,783.36
Stayton 7,880 Police Officer 4,024.01 4,843.11 5,662.20 0% -329.29 3,694.72 4,513.82 5,332.91
Junction City 6,200 Police Officer I - Trainee 4,046.00 4,253.00 4,460.00 6% 0.00 4,288.76 4,508.18 4,727.60
Creswell 5,585 NCC

Brownsville 1,730 NCC

Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 NCC

Average 4,798.72 5,421.60 6,044.48 -149.46 4,902.69 5,555.93 6,209.16 7

Median 4,829.07 5,473.00 6,116.93 -162.00 5,068.81 5,751.38 6,433.95 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Police Officer 1 3,941.60 4,520.53 5,099.47 6% -110.16 4,067.94 4,681.61 5,295.27 11

% difference from average -21.75% -19.93% -18.53% -35.67% -20.52% -18.68% -17.26% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -22.52% -21.07% -19.95% -47.06% -24.60% -22.85% -21.50% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Public Works Operator III

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 Road Maintenance Sr Operator 3,787.33 4,335.93 4,884.53 6% -50.00 3,964.57 4,546.09 5,127.60 Roads only, Requires CDL

Eugene 173,620 Maintenance Worker 4 4,555.20 5,116.80 5,678.40 6% -193.80 4,634.71 5,230.01 5,825.30 Requires 5 years experience

Springfield 61,535 Maintenance Tech Crew Chief, Advanced 4,709.83 5,510.23 6,310.64 6% -195.58 4,796.84 5,645.27 6,493.69
Corvallis 59,730 NCC

Cottage Grove 10,155 Leadman 1 3,996.00 4,755.50 5,515.00 6% -115.54 4,120.22 4,925.29 5,730.36
Stayton 7,880 NCC

Junction City 6,200 NCC

Creswell 5,585 Public Works Maintenance Specialist III 3,388.33 4,005.46 4,622.58 6% 0.00
Brownsville 1,730 NCC

Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 NCC

Average 4,087.34 4,744.78 5,402.23 -110.98 4,379.09 5,086.66 5,794.24 5

Median 3,996.00 4,755.50 5,515.00 -115.54 4,377.47 5,077.65 5,777.83 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Public Works Operator III 3,787.33 4,343.73 4,900.13 6% -110.16 3,904.41 4,494.20 5,083.98 10

% difference from average -7.92% -9.23% -10.25% -0.75% -12.16% -13.18% -13.97% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -5.51% -9.48% -12.55% -4.88% -12.12% -12.98% -13.65% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Utility Billing/Administrative Assistant

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 NCC

Eugene 173,620 Utility Admin Coordinator 1 3,995.33 4,486.73 4,978.13 6% -193.80 4,041.25 4,562.13 5,083.02
Springfield 61,535 Acounting Technician, Journey 3,506.50 4,208.50 4,910.50 6% -195.58 3,521.31 4,265.43 5,009.55
Corvallis 59,730 Financial Support Specialist 3,464.43 3,931.54 4,398.65 6% -162.00 3,510.30 4,005.43 4,500.57
Cottage Grove 10,155 Utility Billing Specialist 3,525.00 4,012.00 4,499.00 6% -115.54 3,620.96 4,137.18 4,653.40
Stayton 7,880 Accounting Specialist 3,075.84 3,544.56 4,013.28 0% -329.29 2,746.55 3,215.27 3,683.99
Junction City 6,200 NCC

Creswell 5,585 Utility Billing - Court Clerk II 2,980.42 3,523.29 4,066.17 6% 0.00 3,159.24 3,734.69 4,310.14
Brownsville 1,730 Administrative Assistant - Utility Billing 2,691.87 3,027.27 3,362.67 0% -115.06 2,576.81 2,912.21 3,247.61 Also processes Payroll

Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 Accounts Receivable / Receptionist 3,184.08 3,184.08 3,184.08 6% 0.00 3,375.13 3,375.13 3,375.13

Average 3,302.93 3,739.75 4,176.56 -138.91 3,318.94 3,775.93 4,232.92 7

Median 3,324.26 3,738.05 4,232.41 -138.77 3,442.71 3,870.06 4,405.35 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Utility Billing/Administrative Assistant 3,187.60 3,655.60 4,123.60 6% -110.16 3,268.70 3,764.78 4,260.86 9

% difference from average -3.62% -2.30% -1.28% -26.10% -1.54% -0.30% 0.66% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -4.29% -2.26% -2.64% -25.97% -5.32% -2.80% -3.39% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Administrative Assistant III

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 Administrative Support Assistant 3,206.67 3,960.67 4,714.67 6% -50.00 3,349.07 4,148.31 4,947.55
Eugene 173,620 Administrative Specialist, Sr 3,657.33 4,106.27 4,555.20 6% -193.80 3,682.97 4,158.84 4,634.71 HS + 3 years experience

Springfield 61,535 Administrative Specialist, Journey 3,526.83 4,231.75 4,936.67 6% -195.58 3,542.86 4,290.08 5,037.29
Corvallis 59,730 Senior Administrative Specialist 3,873.15 4,396.71 4,920.27 6% -162.00 3,943.54 4,498.51 5,053.49
Cottage Grove 10,155 NCC

Stayton 7,880 NCC

Junction City 6,200 NCC

Creswell 5,585 NCC

Brownsville 1,730 NCC

Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 NCC

Average 3,566.00 4,173.85 4,781.70 -150.35 3,629.61 4,273.93 4,918.26 4

Median 3,592.08 4,169.01 4,817.47 -177.90 3,612.92 4,224.46 4,992.42 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Administrative Assistant III 3,187.60 3,655.60 4,123.60 6% -110.16 3,268.70 3,764.78 4,260.86 9

% difference from average -11.87% -14.18% -15.96% -36.48% -11.04% -13.52% -15.43% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -12.69% -14.04% -16.83% -61.49% -10.53% -12.21% -17.17% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Police Clerk/Evidence Technician

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 Public Safety Support Specialist 3,988.40 4,666.14 5,343.87 6% -50.00 4,177.70 4,896.10 5,614.50
Eugene 173,620 NCC Two different specialized position

Springfield 61,535 Police Program Technician 4,007.25 4,437.00 4,866.75 6% -195.58 4,052.11 4,507.64 4,963.18 No Evidence Tech Duies

Corvallis 59,730 Property Control Specialist 3,619.46 4,107.98 4,596.50 6% -162.00 3,674.63 4,192.46 4,710.29 No Records Duties

Cottage Grove 10,155 Records / Evidence 3,498.00 3,981.00 4,464.00 6% -115.54 3,592.34 4,104.32 4,616.30
Stayton 7,880 Evidece Clerk / Records 3,412.00 3,931.94 4,451.87 0% -329.29 3,082.71 3,602.65 4,122.59
Junction City 6,200 Police Administrative Assistant 2,668.00 2,895.00 3,122.00 6% 0.00 2,828.08 3,068.70 3,309.32
Creswell 5,585 NCC

Brownsville 1,730 NCC

Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 NCC

Average 3,532.18 4,003.18 4,474.17 -142.07 3,567.93 4,061.98 4,556.03 6

Median 3,558.73 4,044.49 4,530.25 -138.77 3,633.48 4,148.39 4,663.30 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Police Clerk/Evidence Technician 3,381.73 3,878.33 4,374.93 6% -110.16 3,474.48 4,000.87 4,527.27 8

% difference from average -4.45% -3.22% -2.27% -28.97% -2.69% -1.53% -0.64% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -5.23% -4.28% -3.55% -25.97% -4.58% -3.69% -3.00% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Accountant

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 Accounting Analyst 3,962.40 4,725.07 5,487.73 6% -50.00 4,150.14 4,958.57 5,766.99 No Payroll

Eugene 173,620 Accountant 1 4,820.40 5,526.74 6,233.07 6% -193.80 4,915.82 5,664.54 6,413.25
Springfield 61,535 Accountant, Journey 4,584.67 5,501.58 6,418.50 6% -195.58 4,664.17 5,636.10 6,608.03
Corvallis 59,730 Financial Analyst 4,161.24 4,724.58 5,287.92 6% -162.00 4,248.91 4,846.05 5,443.20
Cottage Grove 10,155 Accounting Technician 3,525.00 4,012.00 4,499.00 6% -115.54 3,620.96 4,137.18 4,653.40
Stayton 7,880 Accounting Technician 3,727.77 4,295.84 4,863.91 0% -329.29 3,398.48 3,966.55 4,534.62
Junction City 6,200 Accountant 3,708.00 3,940.50 4,173.00 6% 0.00 3,930.48 4,176.93 4,423.38
Creswell 5,585 NCC

Brownsville 1,730 Administrative Assistant - Finance 3,530.80 3,970.20 4,409.60 0% -115.06 3,415.74 3,855.14 4,294.54
Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 Accounting Clerk 3,897.67 3,874.75 3,851.83 6% 0.00 4,131.53 4,107.24 4,082.94

Average 3,990.88 4,507.92 5,024.95 -129.03 4,052.92 4,594.26 5,135.59 8

Median 3,897.67 4,295.84 4,863.91 -115.54 4,131.53 4,176.93 4,653.40 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Accountant 3,251.73 3,729.27 4,206.80 6% -110.16 3,336.68 3,842.86 4,349.05 7

% difference from average -22.73% -20.88% -19.45% -17.13% -21.47% -19.55% -18.09% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -19.86% -15.19% -15.62% -4.88% -23.82% -8.69% -7.00% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Public Works Operator II

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 Road Maintenance Operator 3,435.47 3,929.47 4,423.47 6% -50.00 3,591.60 4,115.24 4,638.88 Roads only, Requires CDL

Eugene 173,620 Maintenance Worker 3 3,995.33 4,486.73 4,978.13 6% -193.80 4,041.25 4,562.13 5,083.02 Requires 4 years experience

Springfield 61,535 Maintenance Tech Crew Chief, Journey 4,266.45 4,992.06 5,717.68 6% -195.58 4,326.85 5,096.00 5,865.16
Corvallis 59,730 NCC

Cottage Grove 10,155 Utility Maintenance Worker II 3,621.00 4,309.50 4,998.00 6% -115.54 3,722.72 4,452.53 5,182.34
Stayton 7,880 Utility Operator I 3,565.54 4,108.88 4,652.21 0% -329.29 3,236.25 3,779.59 4,322.92
Junction City 6,200 Utility Worker II 3,737.00 4,054.00 4,371.00 6% 0.00 3,961.22 4,297.24 4,633.26
Creswell 5,585 Public Works Maintenance Specialist II 3,109.08 3,675.38 4,241.67 6% 0.00 3,295.63 3,895.90 4,496.17
Brownsville 1,730 Public Works Operator 2,910.27 3,272.53 3,634.80 0% -115.06 2,795.21 3,157.47 3,519.74
Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 Distribution, Collections, Construction & Maintenance4,857.50 4,857.50 4,857.50 6% 0.00 5,148.95 5,148.95 5,148.95

Average 3,721.96 4,187.34 4,652.72 -111.03 3,791.08 4,278.34 4,765.60 8

Median 3,621.00 4,108.88 4,652.21 -115.06 3,722.72 4,297.24 4,638.88 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Public Works Operator II 3,073.20 3,490.07 3,906.93 6% -110.16 3,147.43 3,589.31 4,031.19 6

% difference from average -21.11% -19.98% -19.09% -0.79% -20.45% -19.20% -18.22% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -17.83% -17.73% -19.08% -4.45% -18.28% -19.72% -15.07% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Planning Technician

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 Land Management Technician 3,503.07 4,174.74 4,846.40 6% -50.00 3,663.25 4,375.22 5,087.18
Eugene 173,620 Planning & Land Use Technician 1 3,823.73 4,290.87 4,758.00 6% -193.80 3,859.35 4,354.52 4,849.68
Springfield 61,535 Permit Specialist, Journey 3,846.25 4,615.00 5,383.75 6% -195.58 3,881.45 4,696.32 5,511.20
Corvallis 59,730 Permit Technician II 4,161.24 4,724.58 5,287.92 6% -162.00 4,248.91 4,846.05 5,443.20
Cottage Grove 10,155 Planning Technician 3,029.00 3,447.00 3,865.00 6% -115.54 3,095.20 3,538.28 3,981.36
Stayton 7,880 NCC

Junction City 6,200 Planning Technician 3,258.00 3,462.50 3,667.00 6% 0.00 3,453.48 3,670.25 3,887.02
Creswell 5,585 Planning and Public Works Specialist 3,475.58 4,040.42 4,605.25 6% 0.00 3,684.12 4,282.84 4,881.57
Brownsville 1,730 Administrative Assistant - Planning 3,530.80 3,970.20 4,409.60 0% -115.06 3,415.74 3,855.14 4,294.54
Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 NCC

Average 3,578.46 4,090.66 4,602.87 -104.00 3,662.69 4,202.33 4,741.97 8

Median 3,516.94 4,107.58 4,681.63 -115.30 3,673.69 4,318.68 4,865.62 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Planning Technician 2,840.93 3,257.80 3,674.67 6% -110.16 2,901.23 3,343.11 3,784.99 5

% difference from average -25.96% -25.57% -25.26% 5.59% -26.25% -25.70% -25.28% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -23.80% -26.08% -27.40% -4.67% -26.63% -29.18% -28.55% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Public Works Operator I

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 NCC

Eugene 173,620 Maintenance Worker 2 3,657.33 4,106.27 4,555.20 6% -193.80 3,682.97 4,158.84 4,634.71 Requires 3 years experience

Springfield 61,535 Maintenance Technician, Journey 3,821.28 4,471.22 5,121.16 6% -195.58 3,854.98 4,543.91 5,232.85
Corvallis 59,730 NCC

Cottage Grove 10,155 Utility Maintenance Worker I 3,449.00 4,104.50 4,760.00 6% -115.54 3,540.40 4,235.23 4,930.06
Stayton 7,880 NCC

Junction City 6,200 Utility Worker I 3,611.00 3,778.50 3,946.00 6% 0.00 3,827.66 4,005.21 4,182.76
Creswell 5,585 Public Works Maintenance Specialist I 2,858.42 3,379.00 3,899.58 6% 0.00 3,029.92 3,581.74 4,133.56
Brownsville 1,730 NCC

Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 NCC

Average 3,479.41 3,967.90 4,456.39 -100.98 3,587.19 4,104.99 4,622.79 5

Median 3,611.00 4,104.50 4,555.20 -115.54 3,682.97 4,158.84 4,634.71 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Public Works Operator I 2,743.87 3,146.87 3,549.87 6% -110.16 2,798.34 3,225.52 3,652.70 4

% difference from average -26.81% -26.09% -25.54% 8.33% -28.19% -27.27% -26.56% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -31.60% -30.43% -28.32% -4.88% -31.61% -28.94% -26.88% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Administrative Assistant II

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 Office Assistant, Senior 3,097.47 3,691.14 4,284.80 6% -50.00 3,233.32 3,862.60 4,491.89
Eugene 173,620 Administrative Specialist 3,347.07 3,756.14 4,165.20 6% -193.80 3,354.09 3,787.70 4,221.31
Springfield 61,535 Administrative Specialist, Contributing 3,173.25 3,808.08 4,442.92 6% -195.58 3,168.07 3,840.99 4,513.91
Corvallis 59,730 Administrative Specialist 3,172.29 3,599.02 4,025.75 6% -162.00 3,200.63 3,652.96 4,105.30
Cottage Grove 10,155 NCC

Stayton 7,880 NCC

Junction City 6,200 Administrative Aide II - Utility Billing 2,942.00 3,126.50 3,311.00 6% 0.00 3,118.52 3,314.09 3,509.66
Creswell 5,585 Administrative Assistant 2,634.42 3,114.21 3,594.00 6% 0.00 2,792.48 3,301.06 3,809.64
Brownsville 1,730 NCC

Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 NCC

Average 3,061.08 3,515.85 3,970.61 -100.23 3,144.52 3,626.57 4,108.62 6

Median 3,134.88 3,645.08 4,095.48 -106.00 3,184.35 3,720.33 4,163.30 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Administrative Assistant II 2,743.87 3,146.87 3,549.87 6% -110.16 2,798.34 3,225.52 3,652.70 4

% difference from average -11.56% -11.73% -11.85% 9.01% -12.37% -12.43% -12.48% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -14.25% -15.83% -15.37% 3.78% -13.79% -15.34% -13.98% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Administrative Assistant II/Emergency Manager

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 NCC

Eugene 173,620 Emergency Manager 5,830.93 6,687.20 7,543.47 6% -193.80 5,986.99 6,894.63 7,802.28 Bachelor's Degree + 5 years experience

Springfield 61,535 NCC

Corvallis 59,730 NCC

Cottage Grove 10,155 NCC

Stayton 7,880 NCC

Junction City 6,200 NCC

Creswell 5,585 NCC

Brownsville 1,730 NCC

Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 NCC

Average 5,830.93 6,687.20 7,543.47 -193.80 5,986.99 6,894.63 7,802.28 1

Median 5,830.93 6,687.20 7,543.47 -193.80 5,986.99 6,894.63 7,802.28 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Administrative Assistant II/Emergency Manager2,743.87 3,146.87 3,549.87 6% -110.16 2,798.34 3,225.52 3,652.70 4

% difference from average -112.51% -112.50% -112.50% -75.93% -113.95% -113.75% -113.60% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -112.51% -112.50% -112.50% -75.93% -113.95% -113.75% -113.60% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Administrative Assistant I

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 Office Assistant, 2 2,802.80 3,344.47 3,886.13 6% -50.00 2,920.97 3,495.13 4,069.30
Eugene 173,620 Administrative Aide 2,934.53 3,295.93 3,657.33 6% -193.80 2,916.80 3,299.89 3,682.97
Springfield 61,535 Administrative Assistant, Journey 2,489.08 2,987.42 3,485.75 6% -195.58 2,442.85 2,971.08 3,499.32
Corvallis 59,730 Clerical Assistant I 2,206.53 2,431.87 2,657.20 6% -162.00 2,176.93 2,415.78 2,654.63
Cottage Grove 10,155 Finance Clerk 3,005.60 3,420.73 3,835.87 6% -115.54 3,070.40 3,510.44 3,950.48
Stayton 7,880 NCC

Junction City 6,200 Administrative Aide I 2,468.00 2,623.00 2,778.00 6% 0.00 2,616.08 2,780.38 2,944.68
Creswell 5,585 NCC

Brownsville 1,730 NCC

Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 NCC

Average 2,651.09 3,017.24 3,383.38 -119.49 2,690.67 3,078.78 3,466.90 6

Median 2,645.94 3,141.67 3,571.54 -138.77 2,766.44 3,135.48 3,591.14 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Administrative Assistant I 2,586.13 2,965.73 3,345.33 6% -110.16 2,631.14 3,033.52 3,435.89 3

% difference from average -2.51% -1.74% -1.14% -8.47% -2.26% -1.49% -0.90% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -2.31% -5.93% -6.76% -25.97% -5.14% -3.36% -4.52% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Public Works Worker

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 Road Maintenance Trainee 2,818.40 3,225.74 3,633.07 6% -50.00 2,937.50 3,369.28 3,801.05 Roads only, Requires CDL upon completion of probation

Eugene 173,620 Maintenance Worker 1 3,504.80 3,930.34 4,355.87 6% -193.80 3,521.29 3,972.36 4,423.42 Requires 1 year experience

Springfield 61,535 Maintenance Technician, Apprentice 3,381.46 3,954.83 4,528.20 6% -195.58 3,388.77 3,996.54 4,604.31
Corvallis 59,730 NCC

Cottage Grove 10,155 Seasonal Maintenance Worker 2,334.80 2,657.20 2,979.60 6% -115.54 2,359.35 2,701.09 3,042.84
Stayton 7,880 NCC

Junction City 6,200 NCC

Creswell 5,585 NCC

Brownsville 1,730 NCC

Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 NCC

Average 3,009.87 3,442.03 3,874.19 -138.73 3,051.73 3,509.82 3,967.91 4

Median 3,099.93 3,578.04 3,994.47 -154.67 3,163.14 3,670.82 4,112.24 # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Public Works Worker 2,586.13 2,965.73 3,345.33 6% -110.16 2,631.14 3,033.52 3,435.89 3

% difference from average -16.38% -16.06% -15.81% -25.93% -15.98% -15.70% -15.48% NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median -19.87% -20.65% -19.40% -40.40% -20.22% -21.01% -19.68% NR: No Response Received
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Raw Data Report

Reserve Officer

MONTHLY SALARY (PER 1.0 FTE) ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

Organization population Title MIN MID MAX PERS EE Ins Cost MIN MID MAX Comments

Lane County 381,365 NCC

Eugene 173,620 NCC

Springfield 61,535 NCC

Corvallis 59,730 NCC

Cottage Grove 10,155 NCC

Stayton 7,880 Reserve Police Officer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Volunteer

Junction City 6,200 NCC

Creswell 5,585 NCC

Brownsville 1,730 NCC

Amity 1,705 NR

Tangent 1,265 NCC

Drain 1,165 NCC

Average 1

Median # of position matches

Coburg 1,375 Reserve Officer 2,771.60 3,178.07 3,584.53 6% -110.16 2,827.74 3,258.59 3,689.45 1

% difference from average NCC: No Comparable Class

% difference from median NR: No Response Received


